UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2408520188 Fee: $107.00
KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 4/4/2024 1104 AM Pg: 1 of 8

This Documsiii Prepared By:
CARLA DUGALER
CENLAR FS8

425 PHILLIPS BLY .,
EWING, NJ 08618
855-839-6253

When Recorded Mail To;

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO REC., MAIL CODE: 4002
4795 REGENT BLVD

IRVING, TX 75063

Tax/Parcel #: 19-07-327-003-0000

[Space Above This Line for 12ecording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $238,400.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4018520285
Unpaid Principal Amount; $223,042,00 V.oan No: 4777768948

New Principal Amount: $235,830.97

New Money (Cap): $7,321.15

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT{MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (*“Agreement”), made this STH day ot MARCH, 2024, between
JUAN J. ALVAREZ AND JENNIFER L. ALVAREZ, A MARRIED COUPLE 45 TENANTS BY THE
ENTIRETY (“Borrower"), whose address is 5409 8. SAYRE AVENUE, CHICAGO, I 60638 and
CITIMORTGAGE, INC., (“Lender’™), whose address is 1000 TECHNOLOGY DR, O ¥ALY.ON, MO
63368, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Tnstrument”),
dated NOVEMBER 11, 2019 and recorded on NOVEMBER 19, 2019 in INSTRUMENT NG, 1922317008,
of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same ity as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at,

5409 8. SAYRE AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60638
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 87 7O BK] |“|ﬂﬂ|ﬂﬂ|ﬂﬁﬂﬂ[ﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂmm]]\mm 1777768948
Page 1



2408520198 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows

{(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1y

2)

3)

4)

5)

As of APRIL 1, 2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance™) is U.S. $235,830.97, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
pluiany interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrowe: promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged o4 the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.5000% from APRIL 1, 2024, Borrower
promises 10 p97 imonthly payments of principal and interest of U.5. $1,060.21 beginning on the 18T day
of MAY, 2024 ans continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and
interest are paid in{ul’. The yearly rate of 4.5000% will remain in effect until the principal and interest
are paid in full. If 6y APRIL 1, 2064 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note
and the Security Instrumént. as-amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on
the Maturity Date.

If all or any part of the Property ureuy interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not
a matural person and a beneficial intezcstin Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediatesavment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the/nofice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remed:cs permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, : nd ruguirements of the Security
[nstrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agiecments to makc all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and &Il ether payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following ter.zz-and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for. implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under theiVelz

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or documer( that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrnaznt and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a} above.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Med (3179) 12012023_87 MO BK1 Iﬂﬁﬂl}lﬂﬂlﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂﬂlﬁﬂﬂlﬂmﬂﬂlﬁlﬂﬂumm

Page 2



(b)

{c)

(d)

(f)

2408520198 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nithing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed te be a satisfaction or release in
w'ioli; or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costr an expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fes. title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Burrower and shall be
secured by the Seaurity Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to mahic and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate tae terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and {nure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower.

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i} name, adeicys, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security
Numbet, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) pryment history, (vi) account balances and activity,
including information about any modification o fureclosure relief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining’a Zoreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrovei's loan. For purposes of this section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housirg Fiaance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, puarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or scrvices Borrower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is abl.pated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s ‘1oz

Bomower consents Lo being contacted by Lender or Third Parties conceriing mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrovzer’s loan, at any
telephone number, inciuding mobile telephone number, or email address Borowr kas provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging é

6) Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023_87 O BK1 Imﬂmmmmmummmwﬂmﬁsm

Page 3



J P T I TR R

Cm i d e Ao

2408520198 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall
promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow [tems unless Lender waives Botrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evilenring such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make
such p=yments and to provide treceipts shall for all putposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
containsd i the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. 17 Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow [tems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the aniount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may excrcise its rights under the Loan Documents
and this Agreemeit 7id pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that ez Zisen required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, colleciand hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Peal Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender s, require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and ' easonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose dep<s¥is are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution wp~sc deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and ara!ying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pay: me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreenient is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shali noube required to pay me any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, how<ver, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds, Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall accouri rn me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as'driined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. Ifticreisa
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shail notify me as required by
RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023_87 MO BK1 lﬂ]lﬂﬂlﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂlﬂ“ﬂ'lﬂ]ﬂ[ﬂ"ﬂlﬁﬂl“ﬂ4v77ms94s

Pagc4



[ Y T

2408520198 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7) By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod {3179) 12012023_87 MO BKL ”I]]Hm!m]ﬂmmm Hu MH]IH]IMWW 8948
Page 5



2409520198 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, T have executed this Agreement.

Borrower: JUAN J. ALVAREZ *signing solely to acknowledge this Agreement, but Date
not to incur any personal liability for the debt

0 My 08i2)2y

Borrower; JTENNIFER L. ALVAREZ Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWIL.R ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIs

County of Cwe k -

This instrument was acknowlcdgey before me on Merch 12 ; 2624 (date) by JUAN
J. ALVAREZ., JENNIFER L. ALVAREZ (name/s of person/s acknowledged).

Before me, (name of notary), an.his day personally appeared by means of interactive two-way audio
and video communication (name of signer), v+ is known to me or has provided satisfactory evidence of
identity in accordance with Illinois Governor J.'3. Pritzker's Executive Order in Response to Covid-19 2020-14
and Executive Order in Response to Cavid-19 202718 o be the person whose name s subscribed to the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that vy txccuted the same as their free and voluntary act and
acknowledged to me their presence in the State of Hlinois

(Seal)

ﬁ'o_taryﬁ’ubl‘((/fsﬂgnamrc)
Notary Printed Name: M ﬂ'fﬂ'iw L. LB)\M vi

My Commission expires: a! 13/ 2 (s

OFFICIAL SEAL
MATTHEW L LOHMUS
NOTAR' FUELIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISTRON EXPIRES 02/18/2026

Pl

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 §7 MO BKI Wmmﬂnmmmmmwmmsm
Page 6



2408520198 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

/AR o

VL (print name) afe

Matthew Ferragame (title)

“«“ =] 2 N
Vice Prasadem Document Exequelisis Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NC ¥/ JERSEY

e
coontyor § WIN UN

) ) on Matthew Ferragame
I CERTIFY that on il oD day of \\\IN

personally came before me and-ctated to my satisfaction that t]:us petson (or if more than one, each person):

(a) Was the maker of the attached instrument;

(b )_ Was authorized to and div-cxczute this instrument as
Vice President Document Exez 1"£'0r%f the company, the entity named in this

instrument; and,

{c} Executed this instrument as the act of the eritity named in this instrument

n WYO(\W ,202#{

Signged and sworn to before

SARAH HENRY
NOTARY PUBLIC
$T4TE OF NEW JERSEY
10,4 50180540

MY COMMISSION EXPJ RES DEC 27, 2026 E

Notary Public Sdrah Henry

Printed Name:

My commission expires; Dﬂ(/ (}/’-h Q/D’Ue

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023_R7 MO BK1 ‘mmmmmmﬂﬂmmm 7768948
Page 7



2408520198 Page: 8§ of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): JUAN J. ALVAREZ AND JENNIFER L. ALVAREZ, A MARRIED
COUPLE AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY
L.OAN NUMBER: 4777768948
LEG4Y DESCRIPTION:

The land r:ferred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNTY GECOOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, and described as follows:

LOT 40 IN BLOCK 32 IN FREDERICK H. BARTLETT'S 3RD ADDITION TO
BARTLETT HIGHLANMDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 7, TOWNSHLY 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, I« CDOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ALSO KNOWN AS: 5409 S. SAYARE AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60638

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 _87 MO BKL \mﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ[[llﬂﬂﬂllmmms
Page B



